MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1853.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Снар. 143.

When to be paid in.

Shares.

Loans, when to be made. the capital stock of said bank by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank in gold or silver on or before the first Monday of October next, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and loans may be made by said bank on said additional capital, whenever the directors or a majority of them, with the cashier of said bank, shall have signed and verified by oath, and filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate that said additional capital has been actually paid in.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 28, 1853.]

Chapter 143.

An act additional to the several acts to incorporate the Trustees of the Maine Wesleyan Seminary.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to establish a Female Collegiate Institute. SECT. 1. The trustees of the Maine Wesleyan Seminary, in addition to the powers already conferred on them by the several acts to which this is additional, are hereby authorized to establish a "Female Collegiate Institute," under the same immunities, restrictions and obligations, as now exist in relation to their present seminary.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 29, 1853.]

Chapter 144.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Iron Works.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. George W. Pickering, Wyman B. S. Moor, Samuel P. Strickland, Isaac S. Whitman, Stephen Perry, Albert G. Wakefield, Aaron A. Wing, and Franklin Muzzy, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Bangor Iron Works, for the pur-

Corporate

pose of manufacturing in metals and wood in their various com- Chap. 145 binations and machinery of all kinds, in the city of Bangor, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties, Powers, liabilities and requirements of similar corporations by the laws prvileges, &c. of the state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

May purchase and hold real and personal estate.

Any two persons named in this act may call the Sect. 3. first meeting of the corporation for the purpose of its organization, by publishing a notice of the time and place of meeting two weeks successively in some newspaper printed in Bangor.

First meeting.

[Approved March 29, 1853.]

Chapter 145.

An act in addition to an act entitled An act additional to an act to prevent obstructions in the navigation of Union river, approved March twenty-third, eighteen hundred and forty-three.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. If the offense or offenses forbidden in said act to Liability of which this is additional shall be committed by any person or persons who may be in the employment of any mill owner or mill owners, mill occupant or mill occupants, such owner or owners, occupant or occupants, shall be liable to the same penalties, to be recovered in the same manner as is therein provided, unless he or they, upon request of any person desiring to prosecute or sue for the penalty, shall appear and give such information as shall be known to him or them of the person or persons who committed the offense or offenses.

mill owners,

All suits and prosecutions under this act shall be suits, comcommenced within thirty days of the commission of the offense. mencemen of limited.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 29, 1853.]